Table 1

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q1. How many members of your household, if any, have died as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than a natural death such as old age).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None

Don't know

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

©)

(@)

2

(©)]

4

©®)

6

Q]

(C)]

©)

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(0
2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
1727 861 866 366 484c 416¢c 280 180c 247 552H 890H 27 1377N 245LN 75 288 492 294 2190P 243
2% 73% 75% 70% 75% 75% 74% 78% 63% 7% 76% 71% 73% 89% 59% 2% 2% 7% 81% 7%
347 183 163 90 85 78 61 33 10413 88 144 6 291M 21 26M 62 106 62rs 30 36
14% 16% 14% 17% 13% 14% 16% 14% 26% 12% 12% 15% 16% 8% 20% 15% 16% 16% 11% 11%
73 35 38 14 22 20 11 5 14 17 37 4i 53M 1 11LM 15rs 24rs 8 2 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 9% 3% *% 8% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1%
13 9 3 9DEf 2 - 1 1 1 2 9 - 8 1 2 2 9gs - 1 -
1% 1% *% 2% *% -% *% *% *% *% 1% -% *% *% 1% *% 1% -% *% -%
2 2 - 2 - 1 - - 2 - 1 - 1 - 2L - 2 - - 1
*% *% -% *% -% *% -% -% *% -% *% -% *% -% 1% -% *% -% -% *%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
2 2 - - - - 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - -
*% *% -% -% -% % *% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% -% *% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
51 23 28 19eG 15 8 9 1 8 16 27 - 42 3 6m 10 20q 3 5 5
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% % 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
200 56 60 26 34 30 13 13 18 39 56 2 102m 6 5 21 28 15 14 290PQr
8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 9%
2163 1093 1070 482 592 514 355 219 368 660 1083 37 1731 268 114 369 633 364 252 284
.25 .28 .23 .32Deg .23 .23 .27 21 3910 .19 .24 .35 .25M .09 .52LM .29RS .30gRS .21r .15 .16
.57 .63 .52 .66 .52 .52 .65 .48 .62 A7 .60 .66 .56 .32 .85 .68 .64 .46 .40 43
* * * .001 * .001 .001 .001 .001 * * .013 * * .008 .001 .001 .001 .001 .001

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 1 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q1. How many members of your household, if any, have died as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than a natural death such as old age).

Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

None )
1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 (9)
Don't know

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South  Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(@) (b) © (d) (e) ® ()] adin 0} ()  mania 0 (m) n) (0) (o)) Shia (t) iyah stan

(h) &) () O] W)

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

2414 681 476 214 77 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

1727 296 419 178 74bCe 84 83BCE 616hLm 100! 95GHILM 87Lm  118GHJLM 74 133 227 122 105 169 84 85 213
2% 43% 88% 83% 95% 85% 97% 75% 68% 96% 78% 98% 57% 67% 93% 93% 93% 89% 88% 90% 97%

347 146 31 14 4 12bF 1 131K 221K 2 18IK 2 42GHIJK  46ghlK 17 9 8 21 11 10 4
14% 21% % 6% 5% 12% 2% 16% 13% 3% 16% 1% 32% 23% % % % 11% 11% 10% 2%

73 59 5 1 - 3c 1 10 3 - - 1 5gijm 1 - - - - - - 1
3% 9% 1% *% % 3% 1% 1% 2% % % 1% 4% 1% % % % % % % *%

13 11 - - - - - 2 - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - -
1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
*% *% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

51 32 8 8def - - - 11 1 2 - - 2 7ghjk - - - - - - 2
2% 5% 2% 4% % % % 1% *% 2% % % 2% 3% % % % % % -% 1%

200 134 13 13bdEf - - - 53K 27GIIKLM - 7IK - 6ik 13IK - - - 1 1 - -
8% 20% 3% 6% -% -% -% 6% 17% -% 6% % 5% 6% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -%

2163 515 454 193 77 99 85 760 133 98 105 120 123 181 244 131 113 190 95 95 218

.25 .61 .09 .08 .05 .19BCDF .03 211K .20IK .03 171K .03 46GHIJKM .28IiK .07 .07 .07 A1 12 .10 .03

.57 .86 .32 .28 .21 A7 .22 .45 .45 .16 .38 .20 .63 49 .25 .26 .25 31 .32 31 .18

* .002 * * * .002 * * .001 * .001 * .003 .001 * * .001 .001 .001 .001 *

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 2




IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 1 (continuation)

Q1. How many members of your household, if any, have died as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than a natural death such as old age).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

@ (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756
None ©) 1727 1131 596A
72% 68% 79%
1 [©) 347 201 145A
14% 12% 19%

2 ) 73 59b 13
3% 4% 2%

3 ®3) 13 13b -
1% 1% -%

4 ) 2 2 1
*% *% *%

5 (5) - - -
-% -% -%

6 (6) 2 2 -
*% *% -%

7 (@] - - -
-% -% -%

8 (8) - - -
-% % %

9 ) - - -
-% -% -%

Don't know 51 51B -
2% 3% -%

No answer 200 2008 -
8% 12% -%

Base for stats 2163 1407 756

Mean Score .25 .27 .23

Standard Deviation .57 .62 47

Error Variance

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 2

Q2. And how were they killed? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have died as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Sectarian violence

Kidnapping and killing

Other

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

383 201 182 103 95 84 67 34 130 75 167 6 324 23 25 54 112 76 41 42

436 232 204 116 109 98 75 39 121 107 193 9 354 23 40 81 141 70 33 40

175 100 75 45 42 44 30 13 53 38 76 5 141 6 21 35 61 25 10 16
40% 43% 37% 39% 39% 44% 40% 34% 44% 36% 39% 56% 40% 29% 52% 43% 43% 36% 30% 40%

93 49 44 24 24 17 19 9 29i 13 47 2 73 4 5 15 23 20p 8 12
21% 21% 21% 20% 22% 18% 25% 24% 24% 12% 24% 25% 21% 19% 12% 18% 16% 28% 24% 29%

33 14 19 8 6 5 7 7de 5 14h 14 - 25 2 5 8 14r 4 - 2
8% 6% 9% % 5% 5% 9% 18% 4% 13% % -% 7% 9% 13% 10% 10% 5% -% 5%

36 18 19 12 5 11 4 4 16 8 13 - 29 2 5 8 10 7 5 3
8% 8% 9% 10% 5% 11% 6% 11% 13% 7% 7% -% 8% 8% 13% 10% 7% 10% 14% 8%
28 15 12 12f 10f 5 1 1 3 7 18h - 21 3 4 - 130 60 1 30
6% 7% 6% 10% 9% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6% 9% -% 6% 13% 9% -% 9% 8% 2% 8%

18 10 8 4 4 6 2 2 7 6 6 - 16 1 - 1 6 1 60PQ 2
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% % 4% 4% -% 1% 4% 1% 18% 6%

6 2 4 1 3 1 2 - 2 1 3 - 6 - - - 2 - 1 1
1% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 2% -% 2% 1% 1% -% 2% -% -% -% 2% -% 2% 1%

7 2 5 2 2 1 2 - 2 5] - - 7 - - 5p 1 1 1 -
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% -% 1% 5% -% -% 2% -% -% 7% *% 1% 2% -%

40 21 19 8 12 10 8 2 5 15h 18 2 36 4 - 9 12 7 2 1
9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 10% 10% 5% 4% 14% 9% 19% 10% 19% -% 11% 8% 10% 7% 3%

Page 4




Table 2 (continuation)

Q2. And how were they killed? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have died as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Sectarian violence

Kidnapping and killing

Other

Don't know/ refused

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 5

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

383 167 33 14 3 13 3 151 24 3 18 3 50 53 15 8 7 17 11 6 6

436 219 36 14 4 15 2 143 24 2 18 3 48 48 17 9 8 21 11 10 5

175 100 9 5 2 1 1 55 4 - 6 1 20 23 6 3 3 6 4 2 1
40% 45% 26% 31% 67% 5% 67% 38% 19% -% 36% 35% 41% 48% 34% 32% 36% 28% 39% 17% 18%

93 47 2 1 1 - - 39 11 - 8 - 7 14 2 2 - 2 2 - -
21% 21% 7% 8% 33% -% -% 27% 45% -% 43% -% 14% 29% 10% 18% -% 12% 23% -% -%

33 10 7 - - 7 - 9 - 1 1 - 6 2 6 2 3 1 1 - 1
8% 5% 21% -% -% 48% -% 6% -% 32% 4% -% 12% 4% 33% 25% 43% 4% 8% -% 16%

36 21 4 1 - 2 1 9 1 - - - 5 3 2 2 - 1 1 - -
8% 9% 12% 8% -% 16% 33% 6% 5% -% -% -% 11% 5% 10% 18% -% 4% 8% -% -%

28 6 7 7 - - - 13 3 - 3 2 1 3 2 1 2 - - - 2
6% 3% 19% 47% -% -% -% 9% 13% -% 18% 65% 3% 7% 14% 7% 21% -% -% -% 33%

18 13 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 4 1 3 1
4% 6% 2% 5% % % -% 1% % 32% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 20% 8% 33% 16%

6 2 1 - - 1 - 3 3 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% 3% -% -% 8% -% 2% 10% -% -% -% % % % -% -% -% -% -% -%

7 2 4 - - 4 - 2 - - - - 2 - - - - - - - -
2% 1% 10% -% -% 24% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

40 20 - - - - - 13 2 1 - - 8 3 - - - 7 2 5 1
9% 9% -% -% -% -% -% 9% 8% 36% -% -% 16% 7% -% -% -% 32% 15% 50% 18%




IRAQ AUGUST 2007 Page 6

Table 2 (continuation)
Q2. And how were they killed? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have died as a result of the conflict

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 383 242 141

Total 436 277 159

Gunshot 175 1278 48
40% 46% 30%

Car bomb 93 59 34
21% 21% 21%

Other blast/ordnance 33 16 17
8% 6% 11%

Aerial bombardment 36 28 8
8% 10% 5%

Accident 28 15 13
6% 5% 8%

Sectarian violence 18 11 7
4% 4% 5%
Kidnapping and killing 6 1 5a
1% *% 3%
Other 7 - 7A
2% % 5%

Don't know/ refused 40 21 19
9% 8% 12%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 3

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q3. How many members of your household, if any, have been injured as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than accidental injury).

Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (9) (h) (i) 0] (k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(0

Unweighted row 2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

Total 2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
None 0) 1691 840 852 361 479c 402 269 180c 233 570HJk  853H 24 1338N 250LN 71 305P 458 293P 202p 241P
70% 2% 74% 69% 75% 73% 71% 7% 59% 80% 73% 63% 71% 90% 56% 76% 67% 76% 75% 76%

1 1) 317 170 146 89Deg 74 63 64de 26 911 55 1611 5 258M 12 33LM 45 1280QRSs 41 31 25
13% 15% 13% 17% 11% 11% 17% 11% 23% 8% 14% 13% 14% 4% 26% 11% 19% 11% 11% 8%

2 ) 59 34 25 18D 8 18d 9 7 2510 3 291 2 52 4 1 9 21 13 4 6
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% *% 2% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%

3 3) 12 5 6 3 6f 1 - 1 3 2 6 - 11 1 - - 5 1 30 1
*% *% 1% 1% 1% *% -% *% 1% *% 1% -% 1% *% -% -% 1% *% 1% *%

4 4) 6 2 4 - 4 2 - - - 4 2 - 2 - 4LM - 2 - - -
*% *% *% -% 1% *% -% -% -% *% *% -% *% -% 3% -% *% -% -% -%

5 (5) 5 5b - 4d - 2 - - - 2 2 2H1J 5 - - - 5 - - -
*% *% -% 1% -% *% -% -% -% *% *% 5% *% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -%

6 (6) 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 -
*% *% *% -% *% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% *% -% -% -% *% -% *% -%

7 (@] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

8 (8) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

9 9) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know 83 41 42 22 28g 17 13 3 19 26 37 2 67 4 12LM 12 33s 9 9 5
3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 9% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%

No answer 239 72 82 30 42 46 22 15 22 52 75 4 140M 6 5 29p 27 25 21P 390PQ

10% 6% % 6% % 8% 6% % 6% % 6% 9% 7% 2% 4% 7% 4% 7% 8% 12%

Base for stats 2092 1057 1034 475 571 489 342 214 353 636 1054 33 1669 266 109 359 621 348 241 273

Mean Score .25 .28 .23 .32dg .23 .25 .24 .20 441 .14 .251 .561J .26M .08 46LM 17 .360QRS .20 .21 .15

Standard Deviation .62 .66 .57 .69 .64 .64 49 49 .70 .53 .60 1.22 .63 .35 .82 44 a7 51 .58 43

Error Variance * * * .001 .001 .001 .001 .001 .001 * * .047 * * .008 001 .001 .001 .001 .001

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 3 (continuation)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Q3. How many members of your household, if any, have been injured as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than accidental injury).

Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South  Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

(@) (b) © (d) (e) ® ()] adin 0} ()  mania 0 (m) n) (0) (o)) Shia (t) iyah stan

(h) () () O] (]

Unweighted row 2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

Total 2414 681 476 214 77 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

None ) 1691 291 411C 160 75BC 95BC 82BC 583HLM 91 99GHILM 84HLM 115GHILM 77 118 229 121 108 176 83 94T 214
70% 43% 86% 75% 97% 95% 97% 71% 56% 99% 75% 96% 59% 59% 94% 93% 96% 93% 87% 98% 97%

1 1) 317 147 27 20bdef 1 2 3 116IK 23IK - 18K 3 32GhIK 40gIK 14 10 5 12 10u 2 3
13% 22% 6% 10% 2% 2% 3% 14% 14% -% 16% 3% 24% 20% 6% % 4% 6% 11% 2% 2%

2 ) 59 30 4 - 1c 2c - 25h - - 1 1 10GHIK  12gHIjk - - - 1 1 - 1
2% 4% 1% -% 2% 2% -% 3% -% -% 1% 1% 8% 6% -% -% -% *% 1% -% *%

3 3) 12 7 - - - - - 5 - - - - 2 3 - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 2% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

4 (4) 6 5 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% *% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

5 5) 5 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*0% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

6 (6) 1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

7 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

8 (8) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

9 ©9) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know 83 55 10 10bdef - - - 19 1 1 - 1 1 15GHIJKL - - - - - - 2
3% 8% 2% 5% -% -% -% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% 1% 8% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%

No answer 239 139 24def 24BDEF - - - 74K 45GIIKLM - 9K - 8IK 13IK - - - 2 2 - -
10% 20% 5% 11% -% -% -% 9% 28% -% 8% -% 6% 6% -% -% -% 1% 2% -% -%

Base for stats 2092 487 442 180 7 99 85 730 114 99 103 119 122 173 244 131 113 189 94 95 218

Mean Score .25 .58 .08 JA1f .05 .07 .03 .25IK 221K - .20IK .04i B51IGHIIK .42GHIK .06 .07 .04 .07 13U .02 .02

Standard Deviation .62 .92 .30 .32 .28 .34 .18 .58 49 - 43 .24 .83 .69 .24 .26 .20 .27 .36 13 .18

Error Variance * .002 * * .001 .001 * * .002 - .002 * .006 .003 * .001 * * .002 * *

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 3 (continuation)

Q3. How many members of your household, if any, have been injured as a result of the conflict in Iraq since 2003 (ie as a result of violence rather than accidental injury).
Please note that | mean those who were actually living under your roof?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

@ (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756
None 0) 1691 1086 606A
70% 65% 80%
1 [©) 317 192 124A
13% 12% 16%

2 ) 59 36 23
2% 2% 3%

3 ®3) 12 10 2
*% 1% *%

4 4) 6 6 -
*% *% -%

5 (5) 5 5 -
*% *% -%

6 (6) 1 1 1
*% *% *%

7 (@] - - -
-% -% -%

8 (8) - - -
-% % %

9 ) - - -
-% -% -%

Don't know 83 83B -
3% 5% -%

No answer 239 2398 -
10% 14% -%

Base for stats 2092 1336 756

Mean Score .25 .26 .24

Standard Deviation .62 .66 .53

Error Variance

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 4

Q4. And how were they injured? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have been injured as a result of the conflict

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

Unweighted row 361 195 166 101 83 76 67 34 120 53 177 7 307 18 27 37 125 61 52 40

Total 400 217 183 114 92 87 73 34 120 66 201 9 330 16 38 54 163 56 39 32

Gunshot 130 69 61 35 25 30 23 17cd 42 17 68 - 114 2 11 20 55 18 8 11
32% 32% 33% 31% 27% 35% 31% 50% 35% 25% 34% -% 34% 11% 29% 37% 34% 33% 20% 34%

Car bomb 119 75b 44 31 30 25 30G 5 27 23 65 5 89 9 13 21 38 15 15p 11
30% 35% 24% 27% 32% 29% 40% 15% 23% 34% 32% 53% 27% 54% 35% 39% 23% 26% 40% 33%

Other blast/ordnance 45 25 20 18 7 8 7 5 13 4 26 2 35 - 7 4 21 8 3 5
11% 11% 11% 16% 7% 10% 9% 14% 11% 7% 13% 20% 11% -% 18% % 13% 15% 8% 15%

Aerial bombardment 43 18 26 10 13 10 7 3 15j 14 12 2 40 - 4 5 19 6 5 1
11% 8% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 10% 13% 21% 6% 20% 12% -% 10% 9% 12% 10% 14% 4%

Accident 39 18 21 12 11 7 5 3 11 6 20 1 29 6 4 4 18 6 3 2
10% 8% 12% 11% 11% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9% 35% 9% 7% 11% 11% 9% 6%

Sectarian violence 2 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 2 - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 1 -
1% 1% *% -% 1% 1% -% 2% 2% -% -% -% 1% -% % 1% -% 2% 1% %

Other 3 1 2 1 1 2 - - 2 - 2 - 3 - - - 2 - 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -% -% 1% -% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% 1% 4%

Don't know 2 1 1 - 2 - - - - 1 1 - 2 - - - 2 - - -
*% 1% *% -% 2% -% -% -% -% 2% *% -% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -%

No answer 16 9 7 7 3 5 1 - 7 2 8 - 16 - - - 9 2 2 2
4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% -% 6% 3% 4% -% 5% -% -% -% 5% 3% 6% 5%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 4 (continuation)

Q4. And how were they injured? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have been injured as a result of the conflict

Unweighted row

Total

Gunshot

Car bomb

Other blast/ordnance

Aerial bombardment

Accident

Sectarian violence

Other

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

361 155 30 18 3 5 4 151 23 - 24 5 48 51 14 10 4 11 10 1 5

400 196 30 20 3 5 3 147 23 - 19 4 45 55 14 10 5 13 11 2 4

130 64 10 7 1 - 1 46 6 - 6 - 18 16 7 6 1 4 4 - -
32% 33% 32% 37% 27% -% 50% 31% 24% -% 30% -% 41% 29% 47% 62% 15% 33% 39% -% -%

119 63 2 1 1 - - 48| 13 - 9 - 6 201 4 1 2 2 2 - -
30% 32% 8% 6% 46% -% -% 33% 57% -% 47% -% 14% 36% 26% 14% 50% 13% 15% -% -%

45 26 3 1 - 3 - 14m 1 - 3 - 11GM - - - - 2 2 - -
11% 13% 11% 3% -% 58% -% 10% 3% -% 14% -% 24% -% -% -% -% 13% 15% -% -%

43 19 6 2 1 1 1 14 3 - 2 - 3 6 4 2 2 1 1 - -
11% 10% 19% 12% 27% 27% 50% 10% 11% -% 10% -% 7% 12% 28% 24% 35% 7% 8% -% -%

39 15 7 7 - - - 16 1 - - 4 3 8 - - - 1 1 - 4
10% 7% 24% 36% -% -% -% 11% 3% -% -% 100% 7% 14% -% -% -% 7% 8% -% 100%
1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

3 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 2 -
1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 13% -% 100% -%

2 - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
*% -% 4% 6% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

16 6 1 - - 1 - 8 1 - - - 2 6 - - - 2 2 - -
4% 3% 2% -% -% 16% -% 6% 3% -% -% -% 4% 10% -% -% -% 13% 16% -% -%

Page 11
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Page 12

Table 4 (continuation)
Q4. And how were they injured? Was it a results of ... ?

Base: All with many members of household who have been injured as a result of the conflict

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 361 226 135

Total 400 250 150

Gunshot 130 80 50
32% 32% 33%

Car bomb 119 79 40
30% 32% 27%

Other blast/ordnance 45 30 15
11% 12% 10%

Aerial bombardment 43 28 15
11% 11% 10%

Accident 39 22 17
10% 9% 11%

Sectarian violence 2 - 2
1% -% 2%
Other 3 - 3a
1% -% 2%

Don't know 2 1 1
*% *% 1%

No answer 16 10 6
4% 4% 4%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 5

Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

No one left

1-5

6-10

11-15

16-20

21+

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 13

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% % % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% % -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% %
2323 1167 1155 527 635 552 376 233 394 711 1163 38 1869 277 126 400 675 382 270 317
6.56 6.66 6.45 6.71 6.39 6.47 6.40 7.13DEF  6.37 6.65 6.57 6.37 6.73MN 5.90N 4.77 6.87QRS 6.84QRS 6.34 5.99 6.26
2.83 2.98 2.67 2.55 3.08 2.76 2.30 3.52 2.15 3.10 2.82 2.95 2.81 2.65 1.39 3.06 2.95 2.62 217 2.84
.003 .008 .006 .013 .015 .013 .014 .052 .011 .014 .007 .249 .004 .021 .020 .026 .014 .016 .015 .021

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 5 (continuation)

Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

No one left

1-5

6-10

11-15

16-20

21+

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 14

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohu}( Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% % % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

-% -% -% % -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % %
2323 591 475 214 77 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 190 95 95 220
6.56 6.63 7.37 7.29 6.82 6.73 8.83BCDE 6.02HK 5.20 6.89GHKI 6.27HK 5.13 6.26HK 6.46GHK 6.78 6.79 6.76 6.35T 4.78 7.93ST 5.92
2.83 2.55 3.83 3.49 3.79 2.76 5.19 2.16 1.67 2.92 191 1.88 2.03 2.07 2.61 2.88 2.28 3.03 1.65 3.28 2.56
.003 .015 .025 .045 152 .068 .267 .005 .015 .070 .029 .024 .031 .021 .026 .060 .041 .053 .031 125 .024

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 5 (continuation)
Q5. How many of your neighbours who were actually living in your street have left since April 2003?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row - - -

Total - - -

No one left - - -
-% -% -%

1-5 - - -
-% -% -%

6-10 - - -
-% -% -%

11-15 - - -
-% % %

16-20 - - -
-% -% -%

21+ - - -
-% -% -%

Base for stats 2323 1567 756
Mean Score 6.56 6.46 6.76a

Standard Deviation 2.83 3.12 2.10

Error Variance .003 .005 .008

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

1 (1)
2 @
3 ©)
4 4
5 (5)
6 (6)
7 %)
8 ®)
9 (9)
10 (10)
11 11)
12 (12)
13 (13)
14 (14)
15 (15)
16 (16)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]
2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
7 5 2 2 - - 4de 2de - 2 5 - 2 4L 2L 2 4 - 2 -
*% *% *% *% -% -% 1% 1% -% *% *% -% *% 1% 1% *% 1% -% 1% -%
68 28 39 8 28Cf 14 7 11Cf 7 26 32 2 45 21ln 2 15 13 13 4 13pr
3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2% 8% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4%
142 67 75 28 5le 28 18 17 20 54 66 3 103 23 16L 22 36 28 22 27p
6% 6% % 5% 8% 5% 5% % 5% 8% 6% % 5% 8% 13% 5% 5% 7% 8% 8%
279 133 146 599 97FG 73G 35 15 34 90h 147h 6 195 35 29Lm 35 66 40 450Pg 510Pq
12% 11% 13% 11% 15% 13% 9% 7% 9% 13% 13% 15% 10% 13% 23% 9% 10% 11% 16% 16%
378 194 184 75 94 105cd 69 36 75i 101 195 6 276 45 56LM 61 109 74 43 50
16% 17% 16% 14% 15% 19% 18% 15% 19% 14% 17% 15% 15% 16% 44% 15% 16% 19% 16% 16%
410 196 214 86 103 104 84cdG 33 85l 110 204 6 358N 41 10 76 106 64 53 46
17% 17% 18% 16% 16% 19% 22% 14% 22% 15% 17% 17% 19% 15% 8% 19% 16% 17% 20% 15%
370 211B 159 109Deg 82 86 63 31 8517 94 181 8 310N 54N 6 57 1330S 59 45 41
15% 18% 14% 21% 13% 16% 17% 13% 21% 13% 16% 20% 17% 19% 5% 14% 20% 15% 17% 13%
243 119 124 60 65 52 41 25 44 88 106 2 211N 22 3 38 66 41 28 37
10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 9% 5% 11% 8% 3% 9% 10% 11% 10% 12%
191 89 102 44 59 38 27 24 19 69H 103H 1 178MN 12 2 35 59 33 17 24
8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 10% 5% 10% 9% 2% 9% 4% 1% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8%
66 34 32 18 13 14 10 10d 9 23 33 1 55 8 1 11 22r 15R 2 8
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
44 19 24 11 8 8 8 8d 4 10 27 2 33 4 - 19pQRS 14 2 3 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% -% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1%
37 25b 12 10 9 11 4 3 1 12h 22h 2H 28 2 - 12qr 11 3 2 8
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% -% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
29 10 19 12e 7 3 3 5e 5 11 14 - 24 2 - 5 13q 1 2 2
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% -% 1% 1% -% 1% 2% *% 1% 1%
19 10 9 3 6 6 1 2 5 6 7 2ij 18 1 - 4 6 1 2 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% *% % 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
12 7 5 1 3 2 2 5CdEf 1 4 8 - 9 1 - 3 3 1 - 2
*% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 2% *% 1% 1% -% *% *% -% 1% 1% *% -% 1%
9 7 2 - 4 3 - 3Cf 1 4 4 - 7 2 - 1 6 2 - -
*% 1% *% -% 1% 1% -% 1% *% 1% *% -% *% 1% -% *% 1% 1% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

Unweighted row 2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

Total 2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317

17 7) 5 1 4 1 2 1 - 1 - 2 3 - 5 - - 1 3 1 - -
*% *% *% *% *% *% -% 1% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% *% *% *% -% -%

18 (18) 3 3 - - 1 2 - 1 - 2 2 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 - -
*% *% -% % *% *% -% *% -% *% *% -% *% *% -% *% *% *% -% -%

19 (19) 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 2 - - - 1 - - -
*% *% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% *% -% -% *% -% -% -% *% -% -% -%

20+ (25) 8 6 2 1 4 3 - 1 - 3 5 - 8 - - 2 1 1 - 2
*% 1% *% *% 1% 1% -% 1% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% 1% *% *% -% 1%

No answer 91 4 3 - 6c 1 - - - 3 2 - 7 - - - 5 1 1 -
4% *% *% -% 1% *% -% -% -% *% *% -% *% -% -% -% 1% *% *% -%

Base for stats 2323 1167 1155 527 635 552 376 233 394 711 1163 38 1869 277 126 400 675 382 270 317

Mean Score 6.56 6.67 6.45 6.71 6.40 6.48 6.40 7.13DEF  6.37 6.64 6.58 6.37 6.74MN  5.90N 4.77 6.88QRS 6.83QRS  6.34 5.99 6.28

Standard Deviation 2.85 3.00 2.69 2.55 3.08 2.85 2.30 3.52 2.15 3.07 2.89 2.95 2.84 2.65 1.39 311 2.90 2.67 217 2.96

Error Variance .003 .008 .006 .013 .015 .014 .014 .052 .011 .014 .007 .249 .004 .021 .020 .027 .013 .017 .015 .023

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6 (continuation

)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

(@)

2

(©)]

4

©®)

6

Q]

(C)]

©)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia () iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)
2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267
2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220
7 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
68 13 10 7 1 1 - 28] 5j 79IM - 10GJIM 3 3 8 3 4 9 5 4 17
3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% % 3% 3% 7% -% 8% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8%
142 35 26 11 10BceF 4 1 46 12im 2 6 18GhiLM 4 5 12 10p 2 23u 20U 3 19
6% 5% 6% 5% 13% 4% 2% 6% 7% 2% 5% 15% 3% 3% 5% 7% 2% 12% 21% 4% 9%
279 66 59 19 8 18c l4c 110im 43GIkLM 6 9 21ljMm 16 16 18 9 8 25 20U 5 26
12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 18% 17% 13% 27% 6% 8% 17% 13% 8% 7% 7% 7% 13% 21% 5% 12%
378 83 61 23 9 16 13 172 45gikl 17 29k 19 21 40 33 24p 9 30 20 10 37
16% 12% 13% 11% 11% 16% 16% 21% 28% 17% 26% 16% 16% 20% 13% 18% 8% 16% 21% 11% 17%
410 81 83 41 10 17 14 174 27 15 30hi 21 28 53hi 51 22 29 21 12 9 37
17% 12% 17% 19% 13% 17% 17% 21% 17% 16% 27% 18% 22% 26% 21% 17% 26% 11% 12% 10% 17%
370 111 52F 31F 8f 11f 2 137H 10 22H;j 12 25H;j 31gHJ 38H;j 50 19 31o 20 13 7 47
15% 16% 11% 15% 10% 11% 3% 17% 6% 22% 11% 21% 24% 19% 21% 15% 27% 11% 14% 7% 21%
243 84 48 22 14bceF 8 4 70K 10 11K 9k 3 17hK 21K 22 7 150 19 4 15t 13
10% 12% 10% 10% 18% 8% 4% 9% 6% 11% 8% 2% 13% 11% 9% 5% 14% 10% 4% 16% 6%
191 56 54 27 11 11 6 32 8l 5 10gKLm 2 1 6 27p 23P 4 221 1 22sT 7
8% 8% 11% 12% 14% 11% 8% 4% 5% 5% 9% 1% 1% 3% 11% 17% 4% 12% 1% 23% 3%
66 11 18 8 1 3 6 24 1 5h 3 2 4 9h 6 3 3 7 - 7t 7
3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% % 7% 3%
44 12 15 6 1 4 4 13 - 3h 4H 1 1 4 3 1 2 - - - 4
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% -% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% -% -% -% 2%
37 15 6 2 1 2 1 4 - 2gh - - 1 1 9 5 3 3 - 3 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -% 2% -% -% 1% *% 4% 4% 3% 2% -% 3% 1%
29 11 10 4 - 2 4d 5 - 2 - - 2 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 2
1% 2% 2% 2% -% 2% 5% 1% -% 2% -% -% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% -% 1% 1%
19 5 5 1 - 1 3 4 - 1 - - 1 3 2 2 - 3 - 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% -% 1% 3% *% -% 1% -% % 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2% % 3% *%
12 2 5 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 2 - 2 1
*% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% 1% -% 3% *%
9 1 6 3 - - 4bde 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 2 - 2 1
*% *% 1% 1% -% -% 4% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 2% *%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 19

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

Unweighted row 2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

Total 2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

17 7) 5 - 4 3 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - -
*% -% 1% 1% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -%

18 (18) 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1
*% % *% % 1% -% 1% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% % % % *% -% 1% *%

19 (19) 2 - 2 - - - 2bc - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% -% *% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

20+ (25) 8 - 8 3 1 - 4bce - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
*% -% 2% 1% 1% -% 5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -%

No answer 91 90 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
4% 13% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 1% -%

Base for stats 2323 591 475 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 190 95 95 220

Mean Score 6.56 6.63 7.40 7.32 6.74 6.73 8.96BCDE 6.02HK 5.20 6.89GHiKI 6.27HK 513 6.26HK 6.46GHK 6.78 6.79 6.76 6.35T 4.78 7.93ST 5.92

Standard Deviation 2.85 2.55 3.90 3.62 3.26 2.76 5.53 2.16 1.67 2.92 191 1.88 2.03 2.07 2.61 2.88 2.28 3.03 1.65 3.28 2.56

Error Variance .003 .015 .026 .048 112 .068 .303 .005 .015 .070 .029 .024 .031 .021 .026 .060 .041 .053 .031 125 .024

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 6 (continuation)
Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756

1 [©) 7 7 -
*% *% -%

2 ) 68 65B 2
3% 4% *%

3 ®3) 142 1248 18
6% 7% 2%

4 (4) 279 2288 50
12% 14% 7%
5 (5) 378 236 142A
16% 14% 19%
6 (6) 410 245 165A
17% 15% 22%
7 (@] 370 219 151A
15% 13% 20%
8 (8) 243 149 94a
10% 9% 12%
9 9) 1901 104 88A
8% 6% 12%

10 (10) 66 52 14
3% 3% 2%

11 (11) 44 398 5
2% 2% 1%

12 (12) 37 30 8
2% 2% 1%

13 (13) 29 26b 3
1% 2% *%

14 (14) 19 10 9
1% 1% 1%

15 (15) 12 8 4
*% *% 1%

16 (16) 9 7 2
*% *% *%

17 a7) 5 5 -
*% *% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 6 (continuation)

Q15. How many people, including yourself, do you have living in this household now?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756

18 (18) 3 3 -
*% *% -%

19 (19) 2 2 -
*% *% -%

20+ (25) 8 8 -
*% 1% -%

No answer 91 91B -
4% 6% %

Base for stats 2323 1567 756
Mean Score 6.56 6.46 6.76a

Standard Deviation 2.85 3.14 2.10

Error Variance .003 .006 .008

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 7
Province

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Basrah

Salahadin

Dhi Qar

Maysan

Babyl

Najaf

Qadisiyah

Wasit

Muthana

Diyala

Ninewa

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Dohuk

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]
2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
681 300 296 188DEFG 1539 125 91g 39 93 205J 271 19HIJ  443M 14 92LM 120QRS  202QRS 56 32 57r
28% 26% 26% 36% 24% 23% 24% 17% 24% 29% 23% 49% 24% 5% 73% 30% 30% 15% 12% 18%
214 82 132A 33 62c 58c 28 32Cf - 79Hk 134Hk - 213MN - - 31 61 500p 26 33
9% 7% 11% 6% 10% 11% 8% 14% -% 11% 11% -% 11% -% -% 8% 9% 13% 10% 10%
161 86 75 30G 53G 46G 30G 1 8l 1 150HIk 1i 156MN 3 1 3 360 300 520PQS 310P
7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 1% 2% *% 13% 2% 8% 1% 1% 1% 5% 8% 19% 10%
99 47 52 19 35F 23 8 14f - 36H 63H - 99Mn - - 27p 25 14 10 11
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% -% 5% 5% -% 5% -% -% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4%
85 47 38 12 22 25 15 10 - 52HJ 33H - 85Mn - - 25gRs 26r 11 4 8
4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% -% 7% 3% -% 5% -% -% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2%
131 51 80A 25 34 38 19 16 - 77HI 52H 1H 131MN - - 15 590R 270r 10 17
5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% % 11% 4% 4% 7% -% -% 4% 9% 7% 4% 5%
113 58 55 18 26 41Cdf 15 12 1 102HJk 10 - 113Mn - - 28q 32 14 12 16
5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% *% 14% 1% -% 6% -% -% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5%
95 44 52 12 27f 37CF 7 13cF 1 52HJ 39H 4Hj 94Mn 2 - 11 22 21o 14 20o0p
4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 6% *% 7% 3% 11% 5% 1% -% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6%
95 52 44 17 29 16 16 17CE 8 40H 47h - 94Mn 2 - 32PQS 22 12 13 9
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 6% 4% -% 5% 1% -% 8% 3% 3% 5% 3%
7 35 42 10 32Cf 19 8 8 1 51HJ 25H - 77Mn - - 13 27 18s 6 6
3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% *% 7% 2% % 4% % -% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2%
130 75 55 35de 26 21 29de 20DE 5313k 15 571 1 130MN 1 - 10 420 380pr 160 200
5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 4% 8% 9% 13% 2% 5% 2% 7% *% -% 3% 6% 10% 6% 6%
200 133B 67 40 48 44 51CDEg 17 1891JK - 9i - 169N 29N 1 19 660 450 330s 25
8% 11% 6% 8% 7% 8% 14% 7% 48% -% 1% -% 9% 10% 1% 5% 10% 12% 12% 8%
112 54 58 31 31 20 21 9 191 2 89l 1 71 221 18L 22 26 18 12 17
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% *% 8% 2% 4% 8% 15% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%
120 56 64 24 40 26 17 13 211 1 96l 1i - 120LN - 24p 20 14 20Pq 30PQ
5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% *% 8% 2% -% 43% -% 6% 3% 4% 7% 10%
99 51 48 32dE 22 15 2le 9 - - 88HI 11H - 85LN 14L 20p 15 15 10 17P

4%

4%

4%

6%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

3%

3%

6%

4%

-%

-%

8%

29%

-%

31%

11%

5%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

2%

4%

4%

5%
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Table 7 (continuation)
Province

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Basrah

Salahadin

Dhi Qar

Maysan

Babyl

Najaf

Qadisiyah

Wasit

Muthana

Diyala

Ninewa

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Dohuk

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)
2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267
2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220
681 681 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
28% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
214 - 214DEF  214BDEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
9% % 45% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
161 - - - - - - 1611JKLM 161GIKLM - - - - - - - - - - - -
7% -% -% -% -% -% -% 20% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
99 - 99CDF - - 99BCDF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% -% 21% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
85 - 85CDE - - - 85BCDE - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% -% 18% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
131 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 131P 131NP - - - - -
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 54% 100% -% -% -% -% -%
113 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1130 - 113NO - - - -
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 46% -% 100% -% -% -% -%
95 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 95T - 95ST -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 50% -% 100% -%
95 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 95U 955U - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 50% 100% -% -%
77 - 77CEF - 77BCEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3% -% 16% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
130 - - - - - - 130HIJKM - - - - 130GHIJKM - - - - - - - -
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% 16% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% % -% -%
200 - - - - - - 200HIJKL - - - - - 200GHIJKL - - - - - - -
8% -% -% -% -% -% -% 24% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
112 - - - - - - 112HIKLM - - 112GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - -
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% 14% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
120 - - - - - - 120HIILM - - - 120GHIILM - - - - - - - - 120
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% 15% -% % % 100% -% -% -% % -% % -% % 55%
99 - - - - - - 9OHIKLM - 99GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - - 99
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 45%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 7 (continuation)
Province

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad

Basrah

Salahadin

Dhi Qar

Maysan

Babyl

Najaf

Qadisiyah

Wasit

Muthana

Diyala

Ninewa

Kirkuk

Sulaymania

Dohuk

PROVINCE
Total Urban Rural
(@) (b)
2414 1824 590
2414 1658 756
681 606B 75
28% 37% 10%
214 159 55
9% 10% 7%
161 105 55
7% 6% 7%
99 53 46A
4% 3% 6%
85 53 32
4% 3% 4%
131 69 62A
5% 4% 8%
113 69 44
5% 4% 6%
95 51 45A
4% 3% 6%
95 51 45A
4% 3% 6%
7 53 24
3% 3% 3%
130 66 65A
5% 4% 9%
200 99 102A
8% 6% 13%
112 66 46a
5% 4% 6%
120 80 41
5% 5% 5%
99 80b 20

4%

5%

3%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 8
D1. Gender

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 25

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]
Unweighted row 2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
Total 2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
Male 1171 1171B - 254 327 277 191 122 2411 335 565 21 947 142 59 168 3540 2060 1750PQ 2010PQ

49% 100% -% 48% 51% 50% 51% 53% 61% 47% 48% 54% 50% 51% 47% 42% 52% 54% 64% 63%

Female 1159 - 1159A 273 314 275 186 110 153 379H 601H 17 928 135 67 232PQRS  327RS 177RS 96 117
48% % 100% 52% 49% 50% 49% 47% 39% 53% 52% 46% 50% 49% 53% 58% 48% 46% 36% 37%

No answer 85 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 8 (continuation)
D1. Gender

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Male

Female

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

1171 300 211 82 35 47 47bC 456 86 51 54 56 75 133GHIJK 109 51 580 95 52 44 107
49% 44% 44% 38% 45% 47% 55% 55% 54% 51% 48% 47% 58% 66% 45% 39% 51% 50% 54% 46% 49%

1159 296 265f 132F 42 52 38 368M 75M 48M 58M 64M 55 67 135 80p 55 95 44 52 112
48% 43% 56% 62% 55% 53% 45% 45% 46% 49% 52% 53% 42% 34% 55% 61% 49% 50% 46% 54% 51%

85 85 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% 12% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 8 (continuation)
D1. Gender

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Male

Female

No answer

PROVINCE
Total Urban Rural
(@) (b)
2414 1824 590
2414 1658 756
1171 752 419A
49% 45% 55%
1159 822b 337
48% 50% 45%
85 85B -

4%

5%

-%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 9
D2. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]
2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
527 254 273 527DEFG - - - - 94 150 266 11 407 67 420 20 20008 1010 1020PQS 670
22% 22% 24% 100% -% -% -% -% 24% 21% 23% 29% 22% 24% 33% 5% 29% 27% 38% 21%
641 327 314 - 641CEFG - - - 90 220H 315 10 511 76 37 50 2090 1240 730 1100r
27% 28% 27% -% 100% -% -% -% 23% 31% 27% 26% 27% 27% 30% 12% 31% 33% 27% 35%
552 277 275 - - 552CDFG - - 91 177 270 13 454 54 28 90 142 106PR 51 940PR
23% 24% 24% -% -% 100% -% -% 23% 25% 23% 35% 24% 19% 22% 22% 21% 28% 19% 30%
376 191 186 - - - 376CDEG - 75k 107 191k 1 307 52n 12 126PQRS 86 35 34 31
16% 16% 16% -% -% -% 100% -% 19% 15% 16% 3% 16% 19% 10% 31% 13% 9% 13% 10%
233 122 110 - - - - 233CDEF 44 60 123 2 195 28 7 114PQRS 43 15 10 15
10% 10% 10% -% -% -% -% 100% 11% 8% 11% 6% 10% 10% 5% 29% 6% 4% 4% 5%
85 - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - -
4% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% -% *% -% -% -% -%
2329 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
36.15 36.27 36.03 20.89 29.28C  39.15CD 48.79CDE 62.11CDEF 36.77 35.78 36.25 34.21 36.44N 36.26n 32.47 47.34PQRS 33.11r 32.68 31.51 33.82R
13.12 12.95 13.28 1.82 2.82 2.95 2.93 6.80 13.20 12.60 13.40 11.45 13.18 13.70 11.03 13.76 11.83 10.72 11.69 10.21
.073 .145 .146 .006 .012 .015 .022 194 413 .236 .147 3.748 .091 .567 1.241 .524 .224 .266 418 274

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 9 (continuation)
D2. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

No answer

Base for stats
Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

527 188 74 33 10 19 12 193 30 32gHkm 31 24 35 40 43 25 18 29 17 12 57
22% 28% 16% 15% 13% 19% 14% 23% 19% 33% 28% 20% 27% 20% 17% 19% 16% 15% 18% 12% 26%

641 153 152 62 32cf 35 22 219 53iLm 22 31 40il 26 48 60 34 26 56 29 27 62
27% 23% 32% 29% 42% 35% 26% 27% 33% 22% 28% 33% 20% 24% 24% 26% 23% 29% 31% 28% 28%

552 125 124 58 19 23 25 171 46gljL 15 20 26 21 44 79 38 41 53 16 37T 40
23% 18% 26% 27% 24% 23% 29% 21% 29% 15% 18% 21% 16% 22% 32% 29% 36% 28% 17% 39% 18%

376 91 59 28 8 8 15e 169 30 21 21 17 29 51k 34 19 15 23 16 7 39
16% 13% 12% 13% 10% 8% 18% 21% 19% 21% 18% 14% 22% 26% 14% 14% 13% 12% 17% 7% 18%

233 39 65 32 8 14 10 70H 1 9H 9H 13H 20gHmM 17H 28 16 12 31 17 13 23
10% 6% 14% 15% 11% 14% 12% 9% 1% 9% 8% 11% 15% 9% 12% 12% 11% 16% 18% 14% 10%

85 85 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% 12% *% % -% 1% -% -% % -% -% % -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -%

2329 596 476 214 77 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

36.15 33.75 37.83 38.62 36.29 36.23 39.09 36.02 34.16 36.07 34.65 36.20 37.18h  37.40H 37.65 37.38 37.97 38.12 38.51 37.72 36.14

13.12 12.26 13.86 14.29 12.40 14.51 13.15 12.84 9.90 15.05 12.43 13.29 14.32 12.56 13.19 13.78 12.52 13.81 14.18 13.49 14.08

.073 .353 .332 756 1.620 1.862 1.712 179 .516 1.856 1.236 1.218 1.519 .769 .656 1.376 1.234 1.096 2311 2.093 743

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 9 (continuation)
D2. How old are you?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55+

No answer

Base for stats

Mean Score
Standard Deviation
Error Variance

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
Total Urban Rural
(@) (b)
2414 1824 590
2414 1658 756
527 375 152
22% 23% 20%
641 421 220
27% 25% 29%
552 388 165
23% 23% 22%
376 249 128
16% 15% 17%
233 141 92A
10% 9% 12%
85 85B -
4% 5% -%
2329 1574 756
36.15 35.76 36.95
13.12 12.92 13.50
.073 .094 .309

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 10
D3. Which of the following best describes your education?

Base: All respondents

Page 31

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]
Unweighted row 2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
Total 2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
lliterate 400 168 232A 20 50C 90CD  126CDE 114CDEF 51 129h 208h 10h 303 51 35Lm  400PQRS - - - -
17% 14% 20% 4% 8% 16% 33% 49% 13% 18% 18% 27% 16% 18% 28% 100% -% -% -% -%
Read only 262 66 196A 29 69C 69C 60Cd 35C 30 81h 144H 6 180 35 35LM - - - - -
11% 6% 17% 5% 11% 12% 16% 15% 8% 11% 12% 15% 10% 13% 27% -% -% -% -% -%
Primary school (6 years) 680 354 327 200EFG  209EFG 1429 86 43 113 234 316 10 577M 53 34 - 6800QRS - - -
28% 30% 28% 38% 33% 26% 23% 18% 29% 33% 27% 26% 31% 19% 27% -% 100% -% -% -%
Intermediate
school (9 years) 383 206 177 101FG 124FG 106FG 35 15 75 116 188 3 337N 38N 5 - - 3830PRS - -
16% 18% 15% 19% 19% 19% 9% % 19% 16% 16% 8% 18% 14% 4% -% -% 100% -% -%
Secondary 271 1758 96 102DEFG  73G 51g 34¢g 10 58l 66 142 2 221n 45IN 5 - - - 2710PQS -
11% 15% 8% 19% 11% 9% 9% 4% 15% 9% 12% 5% 12% 16% 4% -% -% -% 100% -%
Diploma (2 years
after Secondary) 170 116B 54 38g 58fG 46G 20 7 31 42 92 5 127 35L 8 - - - - 1700PQR
7% 10% 5% 7% 9% 8% 5% 3% 8% 6% 8% 13% 7% 13% 6% -% -% -% -% 53%
College graduate 137 78 60 28f 48Fg 45FG 8 7 34 42 57 2 114 17 5 - - - - 1370PQR
6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 2% 3% 9% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% -% -% -% -% 43%
Post-Graduate 10 7 3 1 4 3 3 - 1 1 7 - 9 2 - - - - - 100PQR
*% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% -% *% *% 1% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 3%
Don't know 5 - 5a 4 1 - - - - - 5 - 1 - - - - - - -
*% -% *% 1% *% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
No answer 96 2 10a 3 4 1 de - - 2 6 - 6 1 - - - - - -
4% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% -% -% *% 1% -% *% *% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 10 (continuation)

D3. Which of the following best describes your education?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

lliterate

Read only

Primary school (6 years)

Intermediate
school (9 years)

Secondary

Diploma (2 years
after Secondary)

College graduate

Post-Graduate

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267
2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

400 120 96c 31 13 27C 25bCd 99H 3 20GHLM  22gHLM 24GHLM  10H 19H 43 15 280 42u 32U 11 45
17% 18% 20% 15% 17% 27% 30% 12% 2% 20% 20% 20% 8% 10% 18% 11% 25% 22% 33% 11% 20%

262 120 42 12 8 11 12C 73h 6 22GHKLM 18gHLM 11h 6 10 13 3 100 15 8 8 33
11% 18% 9% 5% 10% 11% 14% 9% 4% 22% 16% 9% 5% 5% 5% 2% 9% 8% 8% 8% 15%

680 202 140 61 27 25 26 205ik 36 15 26 20 421K 66ghiK 91 59P 32 43 22 22 35
28% 30% 29% 29% 35% 25% 30% 25% 22% 15% 23% 16% 32% 33% 37% 45% 29% 23% 23% 23% 16%

383 56 94 50ef 18 14 11 159k 30 15 18 14 38ghljK 45k 41 27 14 33 12 21 29
16% 8% 20% 24% 23% 14% 13% 19% 19% 15% 16% 12% 29% 22% 17% 21% 12% 17% 12% 22% 13%

271 32 46 26f 6 10 4 143 52GIJKLM 10 12 20 16 33 22 10 12 28 13 14 30
11% 5% 10% 12% 7% 10% 4% 17% 33% 10% 10% 16% 12% 17% 9% 8% 11% 15% 14% 15% 14%

170 15 31 16 4 5 6 85 18 141 13 18Lm 7 16 22 11 11 16 3 13t 31
7% 2% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8% 10% 11% 14% 12% 15% 5% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8% 4% 13% 14%

137 42 24 15f 2 6 1 49 9 3 4 11i 12 9 10 5 5 14 6 8 14
6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 2% 6% 6% 3% 4% 9% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 8% 7%

10 1 3 2 - 1 - 6 3m - - 2 1 - 1 1 - - - - 2
*% *% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 2% -% -% 1% 1% -% 1% 1% -% -% % -% 1%

5 4 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

96 90 - - - - - 5 3 - - 1 - 2 - - - - - - 1

4%

13%

-%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

-%

-%

-%

-%

1%

2%

-%

-%

1%

-%

1%

-%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 10 (continuation)

D3. Which of the following best describes your education?

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE
Total Urban Rural
(@) (b)
Unweighted row 2414 1824 590
Total 2414 1658 756
lliterate 400 242 158A
17% 15% 21%
Read only 262 178 84
11% 11% 11%
Primary school (6 years) 680 420 260A
28% 25% 34%
Intermediate
school (9 years) 383 249 134
16% 15% 18%
Secondary 271 195 76
11% 12% 10%
Diploma (2 years
after Secondary) 170 139B 31
7% 8% 4%
College graduate 137 132B 6
6% 8% 1%
Post-Graduate 10 10 1
*% 1% *%
Don't know 5 4 1
*% *% *%
No answer 96 90B 5

4%

5%

1%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 11

D4. Which of the following best describes your nationality?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Arab

Kurd

Kildan

Assyrian

Turkmen

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317

1875 947 928 407 511 454c 307 195¢c 325JK 677HIK 844K 17 1875MN - - 303 5770s 3370rs 221 250
78% 81% 80% 7% 80% 82% 82% 84% 82% 95% 72% 46% 100% -% -% 76% 85% 88% 82% 79%
277 142 135 67 76 54 52 28 55| 12 2061k 2 - 277LN - 51p 53 38 45PQ 53PQ
11% 12% 12% 13% 12% 10% 14% 12% 14% 2% 18% 4% -% 100% -% 13% 8% 10% 17% 17%

18 11 7 11DF 2 4 - 2 - 5 9 3HI - - 18LM 7Qr 5 - - 3
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 1% 7% -% -% 15% 2% 1% -% -% 1%

38 14 24 17defG 10 8 4 - 2 9 14 13HIJ - - 38LM 9qr 12 2 1 4
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% -% *% 1% 1% 34% -% -% 30% 2% 2% *% *% 1%

70 34 36 14 26 16 9 5 7i 4 58HI 2l - - 70LM 19pQrs 16 4 4 6
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% *% 5% 5% -% -% 55% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2%
-% % -% -% -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% %

136 23 29 11 17 16 5 2 5 7 341 2 - - - 11gRs 169Rs 3 - 2
6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5% -% -% -% 3% 2% 1% -% 1%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 11 (continuation)
D4. Which of the following best describes your nationality?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Arab

Kurd

Kildan

Assyrian

Turkmen

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Page 35

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

1875 443 475 213 7 99 85 526K  156GIJKM - 711K - 130GIJKM 169GIK 244 131 113 187 94 94 -
78% 65% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 64% 97% -% 64% -% 99% 84% 100% 100% 100% 98% 98% 98% -%

277 14 - - - - - 259HILM 3 85GHILM  22HL 120GHULM 1 29HL - - - 3 2 2 205
11% 2% % -% % -% -% 31% 2% 85% 20% 100% 1% 14% -% -% -% 2% 2% 2% 93%

18 16 - - - - - 3 - 3Ghkim - - - - - - - - - - 3
1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%

38 26 - - - - - 11 - 11GHJKLM - - - - - - - - - - 11
2% 4% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 12% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 5%

70 49 - - - - - 20 1 - 18GHIKLM - - 1 - - - - - - -
3% 7% -% -% -% -% -% 2% 1% -% 16% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% % % -% -% % -% % -% -% -%

136 132 1 1 - - - 3 1 1 - - - 2 - - - - - - 1
6% 19% *% *% -% -% -% *% *% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)




Table 11 (continuation)

D4. Which of the following best describes your nationality?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Arab

Kurd

Kildan

Assyrian

Turkmen

Don't know

No answer

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

2414 1824 590

2414 1658 756
1875 1202 674A
78% 72% 89%

277 203 74
11% 12% 10%

18 17 2
1% 1% *%

38 358 3
2% 2% *%

70 68B 2
3% 4% *%
-% -% -%

136 134B 2

6%

8%

*%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 12
D5. Interviewers to code.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Sunni Muslim

Shia Muslim

Muslim

Orthodox

Catholic

Protestant

Christian

Other

None

Don't know

No answer

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
394 241B 153 94 90 91 75d 44 39413K - - - 325N 55N 8 51 113 750 580 670
16% 21% 13% 18% 14% 17% 20% 19% 100% -% -% -% 17% 20% 7% 13% 17% 20% 21% 21%

714 335 379a 150 220cg 177 107 60 - T14HIK - - 677MN 12 18M 129r 234Rs 116 66 85
30% 29% 33% 29% 34% 32% 28% 26% -% 100% -% -% 36% 4% 14% 32% 34% 30% 24% 27%

1166 565 601 266 315 270 191 123 - - 1166HIK - 844 206Ln 81L 208 316 188 142 156
48% 48% 52% 51% 49% 49% 51% 53% -% -% 100% -% 45% 75% 64% 52% 47% 49% 53% 49%

11 5 6 4 2 4 1 1 - - - 11HI 8 1 - 2 3 1 1 4
*% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% -% -% -% 28% *% *% -% *% *% *% *% 1%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

2 - 2 2 - - - - - - - 2H1 - - 2L - 2 - - -
*% % *% *% % % % % -% -% -% 5% % -% 1% -% *% -% -% -%

26 16 10 6 9 of 1 2 - - - 26H1J 9 1 16LM 9 5 2 1 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% -% -% -% 68% 1% *% 13% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

6 2 3 1 2 1 - 2 - - - - 6 - - 1 3 1 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% *% *% *% *% -%

96 7 5 5e 4 1 2 1 - - - - 5 1 2 1 4 - 2 2
4% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% -% -% -% -% *% 1% 1% *% 1% -% 1% 1%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 37




IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 12 (continuation)

D5. Interviewers to code.

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) ®) () ) W)

Unweighted row 2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

Total 2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

Sunni Muslim 394 93 1 - 1 - - 291HIJK 8i - 19HI 21HI 53HIJK  189GHIKL 1 - 1 8 8u 1 21
16% 14% *% -% 1% -% -% 35% 5% -% 17% 18% 40% 95% *% -% 1% 4% 8% 1% 10%

Shia Muslim 714 205 219¢c 79 51BCE 36 52BCE 18m 1 - 2 1 15GHIJKM - 1790 7 102NO 92 40 52 1
30% 30% 46% 37% 66% 36% 62% 2% *% -% 2% 1% 11% -% 74% 59% 90% 48% 42% 54% *%

Muslim 1166 271 255DF 134bDF 25 63bDF 33 491LM  150GJKLM 88GLM 89GLM 96GLM 57M 9 63P 52NP 10 86 47 39 184
48% 40% 54% 63% 33% 64% 38% 60% 94% 89% 80% 80% 44% 5% 26% 40% 9% 45% 50% 40% 84%

Orthodox 11 3 - - - - - 2 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 - 4 - 4t 1
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% *% *% -% -% 1% 1% -% 1% 1% -% 2% -% 4% *%

Catholic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Protestant 2 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % -% -%

Christian 26 14 - - - - - 12 - 11GHJIKLM 1 - - - - - - - - - 11
1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 11% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 5%

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

None - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Don't know 6 2 - - - - - 4 - - 1 - 3ghm - - - - - - - -
*% *% % % % % -% *% -% % 1% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

No answer 96 90 1 1 - - - 5 1 - - 1 2 2 - - - - - - 1
4% 13% *% *% -% -% -% 1% *% -% -% 1% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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Table 12 (continuation)
D5. Interviewers to code.

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756
Sunni Muslim 394 219 175A
16% 13% 23%

Shia Muslim 714 479 235
30% 29% 31%

Muslim 1166 830b 335
48% 50% 44%

Orthodox 11 6 4
*% *% 1%

Catholic - - -
-% -% -%

Protestant 2 2 -
*% *% -%

Christian 26 25B 1
1% 2% *%

Other - - -
-% % %

None - - -
-% -% -%

Don't know 6 6 -
*% *% -%

No answer 96 91B 5

4%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

5%

1%

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 39




Table 13
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad - Urban

Baghdad - Rural

Total

Babylon - Urban

Babylon - Rural

Najaf - Urban

Najaf - Rural

Total

Dohuk - Urban

Dohuk - Rural

Sulaymaniyah - Urban

Sulaymaniyah - Rural

Total

Qadissiyah - Urban

Qadissiyah - Rural

Wassit - Urban

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma
(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary _or
read P) (a) " higher
only (s)
(©)]
2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380
2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317
606 261 261 166DEFG 134g 111 78 33 53 196HJ 248H 18HIJ  370M 12 92LM 114QRS  185QRS 35 18 51QR
25% 22% 22% 31% 21% 20% 21% 14% 13% 27% 21% 46% 20% 4% 73% 29% 27% 9% 7% 16%
75 40 35 22 20 14 14 5 4013 10 23 1 73Mn 2 - 6 17 210ps 140ps 6
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 10% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% -% 1% 2% 5% 5% 2%
681 300 296 188DEFG 153g 125 91g 39 93 205J 271 19HIJ  443M 14 92LM 120QRS  202QRS 56 32 57r
28% 26% 26% 36% 24% 23% 24% 17% 24% 29% 23% 49% 24% 5% 73% 30% 30% 15% 12% 18%
69 25 44a 13 12 20 12 11d - 20H 47H 1H 69M - - 7 23 160 8 12
3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% -% 3% 4% 4% 4% -% -% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
62 26 36 11 21 18 7 5 - 57HJ 5 - 62M - - 8 360RS 11r 2 5
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% -% 8% *% -% 3% -% -% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2%
69 28 41 8 18 25C 10 8 1 61HJ 7 - 69M - - 17 19 14 8 10
3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% *% 9% 1% % 4% % -% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
44 29b 15 10 8 16d 5 5 - 41HJ 3 - 44M - - 11Q 13Q - 5Q 7Q
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% -% 6% *% -% 2% -% -% 3% 2% -% 2% 2%
244 109 135 43 60 79CDf 34 28 1 179HIK 63H 1H 244MN - - 43 91r 41 22 33
10% 9% 12% 8% 9% 14% 9% 12% *% 25% 5% 4% 13% -% -% 11% 13% 11% 8% 11%
80 37 42 16 27 18 12 7 16l - 63l 1 - 80LN - 13p 8 10 15Pq 290PQ
3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% -% 5% 2% -% 29% -% 3% 1% 3% 6% 9%
41 19 22 8 13 8 5 6 5l 1 33l - - 41LN - 12gS 12s 4 5 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 3% % % 15% -% 3% 2% 1% 2% *%
80 43 37 27E 19 12 16 6 - - 69HI 10H1J - 69LN 1oL 10 15 15 10 170P
3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% -% -% 6% 27% -% 25% 8% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5%
20 8 12 5 3 3 5 4 - - 19HI 1HI - 15L 5L 11PQRS - - - -
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% -% -% 2% 2% -% 6% 4% 3% -% -% -% -%
220 107 112 57e 62 40 39 23 21l 1 184HI 12Hj - 205LN 14L 45pP 35 29 30P 47PQ
9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 10% 5% *% 16% 31% -% 74% 11% 11% 5% 8% 11% 15%
51 25 25 8 12 20cdf 5 5 1 27Hj 22h 1 51M - - 3 5 130P 90P 170P
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% *% 4% 2% 2% 3% -% -% 1% 1% 3% 3% 5%
45 18 26 3 15cf 17CF 2 8CF - 25HJ 17h 3HJ 43m 2 - 8 17 8 5 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% *% 4% -% 3% 1% 9% 2% 1% -% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
51 25 25 12 16 14 6 3 6 35HJ 9 51M - 10 10 8 8 9

2%

2%

2%

2%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

3%

3%

2%

1%

2%

5%

1%

-%

3%

-%

-%

3%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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2%

3%

3%
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Wassit - Rural

Total

Basra - Urban

Basra - Rural

Missan - Urban

Missan - Rural

Muthanna - Urban

Muthanna - Rural

Thi-Qar - Urban

Thi-Qar - Rural

Total

Diyala - Urban

Diyala - Rural

Nineveh - Urban

Nineveh - Rural

Salah al-Din - Urban

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317

45 26 18 5 13E 2 10cE 15CDEf 2 5 38HI - 43m 2 - 22PQrs 12s 3 55 -
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 3% 6% *% 1% 3% -% 2% 1% -% 5% 2% 1% 2% -%

191 95 95 29 56¢C 53Cf 23 31CdF 8 92HJ 86H 4H 187MN 3 - 42p 43 33 28p 29
8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 6% 13% 2% 13% 7% 11% 10% 1% -% 11% 6% 9% 10% 9%

159 58 101A 22 45¢c 41c 25 26Cdf - 59H 100H - 159MN - - 26 43 33 19 28
7% 5% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 11% -% 8% 9% -% 8% -% -% 7% 6% 9% % 9%

55 24 30 11 17 17f 4 6 - 21H 34H - 55M - - 5 18 170s 7 5
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% -% 3% 3% -% 3% -% -% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%

53 28 25 8 11 15 9 9c - 21H 33H - 53M - - 11 17 10 4 8
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% -% 3% 3% -% 3% -% -% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%

32 18 13 4 11 10 6 1 - 32HJ - - 32m - - 15pQRS 9s 1 - -
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% -% 4% -% -% 2% -% % 4% 1% *% -% %

53 24 29 6 19c 15 6 7 1 40HJ 12 - 53M - - 9 18 12 6 6
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% *% 6% 1% -% 3% -% -% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%

24 11 13 4 13ce 4 2 1 - 11h 13h - 24m - - 4 10rs 6rs - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% -% 2% 1% -% 1% -% -% 1% 1% 2% -% -%

53 23 30 12 16 12 6 6 - 18H 35H - 53M - - 10 11 9 6 10
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% -% 2% 3% -% 3% -% -% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

46 24 22 7 19F 11f 1 TF - 18H 28H - 46M - - 17qrs 15s 5 4 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 3% -% 3% 2% -% 2% % -% 4% 2% 1% 1% *%

476 211 265A 74 152CF 124Cf 59 65CF 1 219HJK  255HK - 475MN - - 96r 140 94rs 46 58
20% 18% 23% 14% 24% 22% 16% 28% *% 31% 22% -% 25% -% -% 24% 21% 24% 17% 18%
66 29 37 16 14 12 16 7 3210 - 30! 1 65M 1 - 3 14 120 140P 180P
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 8% -% 3% 2% 3% *% -% 1% 2% 3% 5% 6%

65 468 18 18 11 9 13 13DE 201 15 28 - 65M - - 7 28RS 260pRS 2 2
3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 2% -% 3% -% -% 2% 4% 7% 1% 1%
99 59b 39 22 18 31d 20 8 911JK - 7i - 82 16n 1 3 260 240 220P 230p
4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 23% -% 1% -% 4% 6% 1% 1% 4% 6% 8% 7%

102 74B 28 18 30e 13 31CdEg 9 98I1JK - 2 - 87n 13n - 175 418 20S 11S 2
4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 2% 8% 4% 25% -% *% -% 5% 5% -% 4% 6% 5% 4% 1%
105 57 49 17g 38cG 34cG 15G 1 5i 1 99HI 1i 101M 3 1 1 140 230P 380PQs 270P
4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 1% 1% *% 8% 2% 5% 1% 1% *% 2% 6% 14% 8%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

GENDER AGE RELIGION ETHNIC GROUP EDUCATION

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Sunni Shia  Muslim Other Arab Kurd Other lllit-  Primary Inter- Second- Diploma

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) Q) (h) (i) 0] k) [0} (m) (n) erate/ school mediate ary or

read P) (a) " higher

only (s)

(©)]

Unweighted row 2414 1157 1209 513 651 579 384 238 422 672 1221 35 1906 331 98 361 626 431 327 380

Total 2414 1171 1159 527 641 552 376 233 394 714 1166 38 1875 277 126 400 680 383 271 317

Salah al-Din - Rural 55 30 26 13g 159 13g 15G - 41 - 52HI - 55M - - 2 220s 7 150Q8 4
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% -% 1% -% 4% -% 3% -% -% *% 3% 2% 5% 1%
Tameem - Urban 66 30 36 20e 20 9 13 3 141 2 49| 1 27 221 16L 7 13 14 10 150P
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% *% 4% 2% 1% 8% 13% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5%

Tameem - Rural 46 24 22 11 11 11 7 6 6l - 41hl - 44M - 2 15grS 13 4 2 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% -% 3% -% 2% -% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Total 604 348B 255 137 158 131 130CDEG 47 27013K 17 306IK 2 526MN 54 20 54 1700 1300P  1130PgS 920
25% 30% 22% 26% 25% 24% 35% 20% 68% 2% 26% 5% 28% 20% 16% 13% 25% 34% 42% 29%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Baghdad - Urban

Baghdad - Rural

Total

Babylon - Urban

Babylon - Rural

Najaf - Urban

Najaf - Rural

Total

Dohuk - Urban

Dohuk - Rural

Sulaymaniyah - Urban

Sulaymaniyah - Rural

Total

Qadissiyah - Urban

Qadissiyah - Rural

Wassit - Urban

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)
2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267
2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220
606 606 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25% 89% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
75 75 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3% 11% % -% % -% -% -% % -% -% -% % % -% -% % -% -% % -%
681 681 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
28% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % -% %
69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 69P 69NP - - - - -
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 28% 53% -% -% -% -% -%
62 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 62P 62NP - - - - -
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 25% 47% -% -% -% -% -%
69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 690 - 69NO - - - -
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 28% -% 61% -% -% % -%
44 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 440 - 44NO - - - -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 18% -% 39% -% -% -% -%
244 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 244 131 113 - - - -
10% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% 100% 100% -% -% -% -%
80 - - - - - - 80HIILM - - - 80GHILM - - - - - - - - 80
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% 10% -% -% -% 66% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 36%
41 - - - - - - 41HiLM - - - 41GHILM - - - - - - - - 41
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% 5% -% -% -% 34% -% -% % % -% % % -% 18%
80 - - - - - - 80HJIKLM - 80GHJIKLM - - - - - - - - - - 80
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% 10% -% 80% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 36%
20 - - - - - - 20hm - 20GHJKLM - - - - - - - - - - 20
1% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% -% 20% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 9%
220 - - - - - - 220HILM - 99GHILM - 120GHJLM - - - - - - - - 220
9% -% -% -% -% -% -% 27% -% 100% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100%
51 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51T - 51ST -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 27% -% 53% -%
45 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 457 - 45ST -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 23% -% 47% -%
51 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51U 51SU - -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 27% 53% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Wassit - Rural

Total

Basra - Urban

Basra - Rural

Missan - Urban

Missan - Rural

Muthanna - Urban

Muthanna - Rural

Thi-Qar - Urban

Thi-Qar - Rural

Total

Diyala - Urban

Diyala - Rural

Nineveh - Urban

Nineveh - Rural

Salah al-Din - Urban

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA
Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-
@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan
(h) ®) () ) W)
2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267
2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220
45 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 45U 455U - -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 23% 47% -% -%
191 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 191 95 95 -
8% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% 100% 100% -%
159 - 159DEF  159BDEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
7% -% 34% 74% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
55 - 55DEF 55BDEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 12% 26% -% -% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
53 - 53CDE - - - 53BCDE - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 11% -% -% -% 63% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
32 - 32CDE - - - 32BCDE - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1% -% 7% % -% -% 37% % -% % -% -% -% % % % % -% % -% %
53 - 53CEF - 53BCEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 11% -% 69% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
24 - 24Cef - 24BCEF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1% -% 5% -% 31% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
53 - 53CDF - - 53BCDF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 11% -% -% 53% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
46 - 46CDF - - 46BCDF - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% 10% % -% 47% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% % % % -% % -% % -%
476 - 476 214 77 99 85 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
20% -% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
66 - - - - - - 66HIJKM - - - - 66GHIJKM - - - - - - - -
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% 8% -% -% -% -% 50% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
65 - - - - - - 65HIJKM - - - - 65GHIJKM - - - - - - - -
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% 8% -% -% -% -% 50% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
99 - - - - - - 99HIJKL - - - - - 99GHIKL - - - - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -% -% -% -% % 49% -% % -% % -% -% %
102 - - - - - - 102HIJKL - - - - - 102GHIJKL - - - - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -% -% -% -% -% 51% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
105 - - - - - - 1051JKLM 105GIKLM - - - - - - - - - - - -
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 13% 66% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)

Page 44




Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Salah al-Din - Rural

Tameem - Urban

Tameem - Rural

Total

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE
SOUTH NORTH CENTRAL MID SHIA

Total Baghdad South Basrah Muthana DhiQar Maysan North Salah- Dohuk Kirkuk Sulay- Diyala Ninewa Central Babyl Najaf Mid Wasit  Qadis- Kurdi-

@ (b) (© (d) e ® @ adin (0] ()  mania (0] (m) (n) () (o)) Shia ® iyah stan

(h) k) ) (u) (]

2414 474 579 270 95 113 101 922 190 122 125 145 135 205 265 138 127 174 87 87 267

2414 681 476 214 7 99 85 823 161 99 112 120 130 200 244 131 113 191 95 95 220

55 - - - - - - 55IJKLM 55GIKLM - - - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% 7% 34% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

66 - - - - - - 66HIKLM - - 66GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - -
3% % % -% -% -% % 8% -% -% 59% -% -% -% -% % -% % -% -% %

46 - - - - - - 46HIKLM - - 46GHIKLM - - - - - - - - - -
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% 6% -% -% 41% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

604 - - - - - - 604IK 161GIK - 112GIK - 130GIK  200GIK - - - - - - -
25% -% -% -% -% -% -% 73% 100% -% 100% -% 100% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Prepared by O.R.B. (www.opinion.co.uk) and IIACSS (www.iiacss.org)
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IRAQ AUGUST 2007

Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

Unweighted row 2414 1824 590

Total 2414 1658 756

Baghdad - Urban 606 6068 -
25% 37% -%
Baghdad - Rural 75 - 75A
3% -% 10%

Total 681 6068 75
28% 37% 10%

Babylon - Urban 69 698 -
3% 4% %
Babylon - Rural 62 - 62A
3% -% 8%

Najaf - Urban 69 69B -
3% 4% -%
Najaf - Rural 44 - 44A
2% -% 6%
Total 244 138 106A
10% 8% 14%

Dohuk - Urban 80 80B -
3% 5% -%
Dohuk - Rural 41 - 41A
2% -% 5%

Sulaymaniyah - Urban 80 808 -
3% 5% -%
Sulaymaniyah - Rural 20 - 20A
1% % 3%

Total 220 159 60
9% 10% 8%

Qadissiyah - Urban 51 51B -
2% 3% -%
Qadissiyah - Rural 45 - 45A
2% -% 6%

Wassit - Urban 51 51B -
2% 3% %
Wassit - Rural 45 - 45A
2% -% 6%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Total

Basra - Urban

Basra - Rural

Missan - Urban

Missan - Rural

Muthanna - Urban

Muthanna - Rural

Thi-Qar - Urban

Thi-Qar - Rural

Total

Diyala - Urban

Diyala - Rural

Nineveh - Urban

Nineveh - Rural

Salah al-Din - Urban

Salah al-Din - Rural

Tameem - Urban

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **

28/12/07

PROVINCE
Total Urban Rural
(@) (b)
2414 1824 590
2414 1658 756
191 101 89A
8% 6% 12%
159 1598 -
7% 10% -%
55 - 55A
2% -% 7%
53 53B -
2% 3% %
32 - 32A
1% -% 4%
53 53B -
2% 3% -%
24 - 24A
1% -% 3%
53 53B -
2% 3% %
46 - 46A
2% -% 6%
476 319 157
20% 19% 21%
66 66B -
3% 4% -%
65 - 65A
3% % 9%
99 99B -
4% 6% -%
102 - 102A
4% -% 13%
105 1058 -
4% 6% -%
55 - 55A
2% % 7%
66 66B -

3%

4%

-%
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Table 13 (continuation)
Weighting Variable.

Base: All respondents

Unweighted row

Total

Tameem - Rural

Total

IRAQ AUGUST 2007

PROVINCE

Total Urban Rural

(@) (b)

2414 1824 590

2414 1658 756
46 - 46A
2% -% 6%
604 336 268A

25%

20%

35%

95 percent as lower case or *, 99 percent as UPPER CASE or **
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